Incentive Targets of the Company’s 2021 A Share Restricted
Share Incentive Scheme

2022.3.31

Announcement of the Annual Results Presentation 2021 2022.4.1
Announcement on the Results of the First Grant of the 2021 A

Share Restricted Stock Incentive Scheme
2022.5.11

Announcement on the Amendments to the Articles of Association
and its Appendices

2022.6.8

Announcement of Connected Transactions (Transfer and
Purchase of Production Capacity)

2022.6.8

Announcement on an Additional Proposal at the 2021 Annual
General Meeting

2022.6.8

Announcement of Resolutions Passed at the 2021 Annual
General Meeting

2022.6.24

The above announcements were released on Shanghai Securities News, the website of SSE
(http://www.see.com.cn) and that of the HKEx (http://www.hkex.com.hk).

VII Movements in Share Capital and Shareholders

632022 Interim Report

Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited

1. SHARE MOVEMENTS

(1) Table on share movements

1. Table on share movements

Unit: Share

Before the change Increase/(decrease) during the period After the change

Number of
shares Percentage

New shares
Issued

Bonus
shares

Shares
converted

from surplus
reserve Others Sub-total

Number of
shares Percentage

(%) (%)

A. Shares with selling restriction 100 0.0000013 75,050,000 – – – 75,050,000 75,050,100 0.97
1. State-owned shares – – – – – – – – –
2. St ate-owned legal person

shares – – – – – – – – –
3. Ot her domestically owned

shares – – – – – – – – –
Including: Do mestic non-

state-owned
legal person
shares – – – – – – – – –

Shares owned
by domestic
natural
persons 100 0.0000013 75,050,000 – – – 75,050,000 75,050,100 0.97

4. Foreign shareholding – – – – – – – – –
Including: Ov erseas legal

person shares – – – – – – – – –
Overseas natural

person shares – – – – – – – – –
B. Shares without selling restriction 7,700,681,086 99.9999987 – – – – – 7,700,681,086 99.03

1. RMB ordinary shares 5,967,751,086 77.4999987 – – – – – 5,967,751,086 76.75
2. Fo reign shares listed

domestically – – – – – – – – –
3. Fo reign shares listed

overseas 1,732,930,000 22.5 – – – – – 1,732,930,000 22.29
4. Other shares – – – – – – – – –

C. Total 7,700,681,186 100 75,050,000 – – – 75,050,000 7,775,731,186 100

64 2022 Interim Report

Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited

VII Movements in Share Capital and Shareholders (Continued)

1. SHARE MOVEMENTS (CONTINUED)

(1) Table on share movements (Continued)

2. Description of securities issuance and share changes

The Company’s 2021 Restricted A Share Incentive Scheme (the “Incentive Scheme”)
was approved by the Company’s 2022 First Extraordinary General Meeting, the First
A Share Class Meeting and the First H Share Class on 10 March 2022. According to
the authorization of the general meeting of shareholders, the Board confirmed that
the granting conditions stipulated in the Incentive Scheme have been fulfilled. On 30

[…]

are conducted in Renminbi, certain of its sales, purchases and borrowings are denominated
in United States dollars, Euros and Australian dollars. Fluctuations of the exchange rates of
Renminbi against these foreign currencies can affect the Group’s results of operations.

In addition, the Group has exposure to foreign exchange risks arising from foreign currency
borrowings. The Group uses foreign exchange forward contracts to reduce exchange rate
exposure.

The carrying amounts and related maximum exposure to foreign currency risk of Group’s cash,
trade receivables, other receivables, short term loans, trade payables and other payables are
stated in Note V.68 to the financial statements.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in the exchange rates of the USD, EUR, AUD and HKD with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit and equity (due to changes in the fair
values of monetary assets and liabilities):

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit

Increase/
(decrease)

In other
comprehensive

income,
net of tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity

30 June 2022 (Unaudited)
Depreciation of RMB to USD 1% (606,258) 41,439 (564,819)
Depreciation of RMB to EUR 1% (35,769) 2,347,899 2,312,130
Depreciation of RMB to AUD 1% (525 ) 1,554,153 1,553,628
Depreciation of RMB to HKD 1% 94 3,908,859 3,908,953

Appreciation of RMB to USD (1%)   606,258 (41,439)   564,819
Appreciation of RMB to EUR (1%) 35,769   (2,347,899)  (2,312,130)
Appreciation of RMB to AUD (1%) 525 (1,554,153) (1,553,628)
Appreciation of RMB to HKD (1%) (94) (3,908,859) (3,908,953)

2472022 Interim Report

Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited

For the six months ended 30 June 2022

Renminbi Yuan

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

4. Financial instrument risks (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Exchange rate risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in the exchange rates of the USD, EUR, AUD and HKD with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit and equity (due to changes in the fair
values of monetary assets and liabilities): (Continued)

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive

income,
 net of tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity

30 June 2021 (Unaudited)
Depreciation of RMB to USD 1% (21,072,435) 60,960 (21,011,475)
Depreciation of RMB to EUR 1% 1,250,166 3,802,409 5,052,575
Depreciation of RMB to AUD 1% – 1,617,393 1,617,393
Depreciation of RMB to HKD 1% 493,272 4,083,079 4,576,351

Appreciation of RMB to USD (1%) 21,072,435 (60,960) 21,011,475
Appreciation of RMB to EUR (1%) (1,250,166) (3,802,409) (5,052,575)
Appreciation of RMB to AUD (1%) – (1,617,393) (1,617,393)
Appreciation of RMB to HKD (1%) (493,272) (4,083,079) (4,576,351)

5. Capital management

The main objective of the Group’s capital management are to ensure the Group’s ability to
continue operations and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support business growth
and maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments according to changes in
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the relevant assets. In order to maintain or
adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the distribution of profits to shareholders,
return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Group is not subject to externally